
MOTION

Moved by Council Member ____________________________, seconded by Council 

Member ___________________________, that the City Manager, or designee, is 

hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the professional services agreement 

with Buro Happold Consulting Engineers, Inc. to increase the contract amount by 

$300,000 (for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $550,000) and to amend the scope 

of work to include development of the Citywide Vision Zero Action Plan, as outlined in 

the June 6, 2023, staff report from the Director of Community Development.  Said 

agreement shall be subject to approval as to form by the City Attorney.

Vote as follows: 

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:


